

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

CHRISTOPHER J. ANGLIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE NORTH CAROLINA SENATE; TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; THE NORTH CAROLINA BIPARTISAN STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND ETHICS ENFORCEMENT; and KIMBERLY W. STRACH, in her official capacity as EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE NORTH CAROLINA BIPARTISAN STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND ETHICS ENFORCEMENT.

Defendants-Petitioners.

From Wake County
18-CVS-9748

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS AND MOTION FOR TEMPORARY STAY

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

FACTS.....4

REASONS THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION.....9

I. THE PETITION IS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE.....10

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT HAD A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF HIS CLAIM THAT S.L. 2018-130—AS APPLIED TO HIM—VIOLATES THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION.12

A. S.L. 2018-130 Violates Respondent’s Rights under the North Carolina Constitution by Retroactively and Arbitrarily Depriving him of a Vested Statutory Right.....12

1. *S.L. 2018-130 violates fundamental concepts of due process and thus the law of the land*.....13

a. S.L. 2018-130 is a retroactive statute that will deprive Respondent of a vested right.14

b. S.L. 2018-130 has no legitimate government purpose.19

2. *S.L. 2018-130 severely burdens Respondent’s associational rights in violation of his rights to a free election, free speech, and equal protection of the law.*23

a. Strict scrutiny applies to S.L. 2018-130 because it totally deprives Respondent of his associational rights.24

b. S.L. 2018-130 is not narrowly tailored to further any compelling government interest.27

B. If the Stay is Granted, Respondent is Certain to Suffer an Irreparable Deprivation of his Statutory and Constitutional Rights.....30

CONCLUSION 32

ATTACHMENTS TO THE PETITION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	25
<i>Anderson v. Waynesville</i> , 203 N.C. 37, 164 S.E. 583 (1932)	2
<i>Ayers v. Pocono Mt. Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3rd Cir. 2013)....	30
<i>Blankenship v. Boyle</i> , 447 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	9
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. Brand Distr. of N. Wilkesboro, Inc.</i> , 285 N.C. 467, 206 S.E.2d 141 (1974)	13
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)	12
<i>Craver v. Craver</i> , 298 N.C. 231, 258 S.E.2d 357 (1979)	2, 11
<i>Gardner v. Gardner</i> , 300 N.C. 715, 268 S.E.2d 468 (1980)	14, 15
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	9
<i>In re Housing Auth. of Salisbury</i> , 235 N.C. 463, 70 S.E.2d 500 (1952)	20
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	15
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	9
<i>Letendre v. Currituck Cty.</i> , No. COA17-1108, 2018 N.C. App. LEXIS 501 (May 15, 2018).....	14
<i>Libertarian Party of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011).....	24, 25
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)	9
<i>Marcellus v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 849 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2017)	27

<i>McArthur v. Land & Timber Co.</i> , 164 N.C. 383, 80 S.E. 403 (1913)	9
<i>N.C. Assoc. of Licensed Detectives v. Morgan</i> , 17 N.C. App. 701, 195 S.E.2d 357 (1973)	20
<i>North Carolina v. Barrett</i> , 138 N.C. 630, 50 S.E. 506 (1905)	19
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 806 (3rd Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Overman Co. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 193 N.C. 86, 136 S.E. 250 (1927)	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Sampson Cty. Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 322 S.E.2d 559 (N.C. 1984)	10
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Tabor v. Ward</i> , 83 N.C. 291, 1880 N.C. LEXIS 63 (1880)	26
<i>Tashijan v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	27, 28
<i>Todd v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 104 Mich. 464, 62 N.W. 564 (1895)	15, 16, 18
<i>Washington State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	29
<i>Winston-Salem/Forsyth Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Scott</i> , 404 U.S. 1221 (1971)	9
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	27

Constitution

N.C. Const. Art. 1 § 10	12, 23
N.C. Const. Art. 1 § 14	12, 23
N.C. Const. Art. 1 § 19	12, 13, 24

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163A-1107(a)	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163A-1112(a)(4)	17

N.C. Sess. Laws 2016-125.....	4, 16
N.C. Sess. Laws 2017-214.....	4, 5, 6, 16
N.C. Sess. Laws 2018-130.....	passim

Rules

N.C. R. App. P. 8.....	2
N.C. R. App. P. 23.....	2, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Alan D. Woodlief, Jr., <i>Shuford North Carolina Civil Practice & Procedure</i> , § 62:5 at 1077 (2016-17 ed.).....	9
G. Gray Wilson, <i>North Carolina Civil Procedure</i> , § 62-3, at 62-6 (3d ed. 2007)	9
Orth, John V. and Paul M. Newby, <i>The North Carolina State Constitution</i> , 69-70 (2013).....	13, 24
